(27) Risk Management, continued
The ACP manages its interest rate risk exposure partially by purchasing fixed rate securities
and by contracting variable rate financing, and uses interest rate swaps to hedge cash flow
variability attributable to interest rate risk.

The ACP does not account for any of its financial instruments, whether assets or liabilities, at
fair value through profit or loss.  Nor does it designate derivative instruments as fair value
hedges.  Therefore, a change in interest rate on the reporting date would not affect net income.

The ACP administration performs simulations on its financial assets and liabilities in order to
evaluate interest rate risk and its impact in the fair value of financial instruments.  In order to
manage interest rate risk, it has defined an interval on the limits to monitor the sensitivity on its
financial assets and liabilities.  The interest rate impact estimation by category assumes a 100
basis point (bp) increase or reduction on the financial assets and liabilities.  The following table
reflects the impact of applying those interest rate variations:

 Net interest income sensitivity
 100pb increment 100pb reduction
 2018 2017 2018 2017

At the end of the year 20,554 9,631 (20,554) (9,631)

 Other comprehensive income sensitivity
 100pb increment 100pb reduction
 2018 2017 2018 2017

At the end of the year 60,953 47,964 (60,965) (47,968)

Interest rate risk management

The ACP is exposed to interest rate risk because it borrowed funds through borrowing and bond
issuances at both fixed and floating interest rates.  The ACP manages this risk with interest rate
swap contracts. Given market conditions, hedging activities are evaluated regularly in order to
consider interest rate volatility and risk tolerance, ensuring that the most conservative hedging
strategies are applied.

Interest rate swap contracts

Starting on March 2010 the ACP established interest rate swap contracts without collateral to
fix the interest rate on B/.800,000 variable rate loans.  The notional amount and principal